

No. 25-2935

**In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

EPIC GAMES, INC.,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

APPLE INC.,

Defendant-Appellant.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of California,
No. 4:20-cv-05640-YGR

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE NETCHOICE AND COMPUTER &
COMMUNICATIONS INDUSTRY ASSOCIATION IN SUPPORT OF
APPELLANT'S MOTION FOR PARTIAL STAY PENDING APPEAL**

Scott A. Keller

Steven P. Lehotsky

Jeremy Evan Maltz

LEHOTSKY KELLER COHN LLP

200 Massachusetts Ave. NW, Suite 700

Washington, DC 20001

(512) 693-8350

scott@lkcfirm.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities.....	iii
Interest of Amici Curiae	1
Introduction.....	3
Argument.....	4
I. Strict First Amendment scrutiny applies when the government compels speech dissemination.	4
II. Judicial injunctions compelling speech do not get a lower level of First Amendment scrutiny.....	6
Conclusion.....	8
Certificate of Service	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Bank of Hope v. Miye Chon</i> , 938 F.3d 389 (3d Cir. 2019)	7
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010)	3, 6
<i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997)	4
<i>Entm't Software Ass'n v. Blagojevich</i> , 469 F.3d 641 (7th Cir. 2006)	6
<i>Hurley v. Irish-Am. Gay, Lesbian & Bisexual Grp. of Boston</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995)	3, 5
<i>Madsen v. Women's Health Ctr., Inc.</i> , 512 U.S. 753 (1994)	6
<i>Masterpiece Cakeshop, Ltd. v. Colo. Civil Rights Comm'n</i> , 584 U.S. 617 (2018)	5
<i>Moody v. NetChoice, LLC</i> , 603 U.S. 707 (2024)	2, 3, 4
<i>Nat'l Ass'n of Mfrs. v. SEC</i> , 800 F.3d 518 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	4, 5
<i>Nat'l Inst. of Family & Life Advocates v. Becerra</i> , 585 U.S. 755 (2018)	4, 5, 6
<i>Pac. Gas & Elec. Co. v. Pub. Utilities Comm'n of Cal.</i> , 475 U.S. 1 (1986)	3, 5

Phi Theta Kappa Honor Soc’y v. HonorSociety.org., Inc.,
2025 WL 1030240 (5th Cir. Apr. 7, 2025)7

Sorrell v. IMS Health Inc.,
564 U.S. 552 (2011)6

Spokane Arcades, Inc. v. Brockett,
631 F.2d 135 (9th Cir. 1980)7

Zauderer v. Office of Disciplinary Counsel,
471 U.S. 626 (1985)6
